
Section 240.1894  Sole Source Aquifer:  Opportunity to Contest Billing

a)	Permittees may contest the amount of annual inspection fees assessed under Section 240.1890 by submitting a written objection to the billing no later than 30 days after the assessment date.

b)	The objection must be in writing, signed by the permittee, or by an individual authorized to sign for the permittee, and must identify the nature of the objection.  The written objection shall be mailed to the Department at its Springfield, Illinois location and must include a statement of the facts supporting the objection.

c)	The Department shall respond to any valid objections within 30 days and either deny the objection or affirm and issue an amended assessment.  The Department's decision to deny or affirm the objection is a final administrative decision of the Department for purposes of the Administrative Review Law [735 ILCS 5/Art. III].
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